



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LUIS ANTONIO AGUILAR
MARQUINEZ, et al.

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,
v.

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, et al.

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 231,2017

On Acceptance of Petition for
Certification by The United States
Court of Appeals for the Third
Circuit (No. 14-4245),

There on appeal from the United
States District Court for the District
of Delaware (Nos. 12-CV-695, 12-
CV-696)

CORRECTED APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

DATED: OCTOBER 26, 2017

BARBARA H. STRATTON, ESQ.
DE Bar I.D. No: 2785
Knepper & Stratton
1228 North King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 652-7717
bhs@knepperstrattonlaw.us

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
D.C. Bar No. 457593
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St. N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

SCOTT M. HENDLER
TX BAR NO. 09445522
HENDLER LYONS FLORES, PLLC
1301 W. 25th Street, Suite 400
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 439-3200
shendler@hendlerlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court Should Reject the Defendants’ So Called “Bright Line Rule”.	5
A. Defendants’ “Bright Line Rule” Ignores The Effect Of The Return Jurisdiction Clause.	5
1. The Return Jurisdiction Clause Allowed The District Court To Resume Prosecution Of The Case, Which It Did.	6
2. The Return Jurisdiction Clause Provided For The Case To Resume Exactly As It Existed In 1995.	7
3. The Forum Non Conveniens Dismissal With The Return Jurisdiction Clause Was The Substantive Equivalent Of A Stay.	10
B. Defendants’ “Bright Line Rule” Lacks Legal Support.	14
II. The Court Should Not Consider Arguments Forfeited By Defendants.	18
III. Neither Law Nor Policy Supports Dole’s Argument That Tolling Ended When The Federal Texas District Court Dismissed All “Pending Motions” As “Moot.”	20
A. Dole Misstates The Law On When Class Action Tolling Ceases.	20
B. Dole’s Proposed Rule Would Undermine The Policies American Pipe Was Intended To Foster.	24
IV. It Is Dole And The Other Defendants That Have Engaged In “Forum Shopping and Procedural Gamesmanship” To Deny Plaintiffs A Forum Where Their Claims Can Be Heard On The Merits.	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	24, 25
<i>Andrews v. Orr</i> , 851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1988).....	21
<i>Armstrong v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Betances v. Fischer</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	21
<i>Blanco v. AMVAC Chem. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3194412 (Del. Super. August 8, 2012).....	passim
<i>Bridges v. Dep’t of Md. State Police</i> , 441 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2006).....	17, 22, 23, 24
<i>Catholic Social Services, Inc. v. Immigration and Naturalization Service</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>Cellular Network Corp. v. Car-Talk, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 71342 (Del. Ch. May 24, 1990).....	3
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 2014 WL 7367000 (Del. Oct. 20, 2014)	13
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5977413 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 8, 2013).....	13
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Company, Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. La. 2012).....	12
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Company</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Cox v. Horn</i> , 757 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6

<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	25
<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Dawson v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 112 F.R.D. 82 (D. Del. 1986).....	6, 7
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 798 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	8, 11
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1324 (S.D. Tex. 1995)	8
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	29
<i>Dow Chemical Corp. v. Blanco</i> , 67 A.3d 392 (Del. 2013)	12, 26
<i>Dow Chemical v. Blanco</i> , 67 A.3d 392 (Del. 2013)	25
<i>Ferens v. John Deere Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 516 (1990).....	28
<i>Gibson v. Car Zone</i> , 2011 WL 3568258 (Del. Super. Ct. May 3, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 31 A.3d 76 (Del. 2011).....	18
<i>Giovanniello v. ALM Media LLC</i> , 726 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 710 (S.D. Ind. 2008)	20, 21
<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>In re Nine Systems Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4383127 (Ct. Chancery Del. September 4, 2014).....	15

<i>In re Standard Fruit Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2230246 (Tex. App. Sept. 13, 2005)	9
<i>In re Vertrue Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 703 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....	21, 22
<i>In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1031 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	16
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	28
<i>McWane v. McDowell</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	13
<i>Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp. of Am.</i> , 500 A.2d 1357 (Del. Super Ct. 1985)	11
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 223 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Palacios v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 499 Fed. Appx. 54 (2d Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 137 Hawai’i 217 (2015)	14
<i>Quinn v. Louisiana Citizens Property Ins. Corp.</i> , 118 So. 3d 1011 (La. 2012).....	12
<i>Turnbull for Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 644 A.2d 1322 (Del. 1994)	18, 19
<i>Voices for Choices v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 339 F.3d 542 (7th Cir. 2003).....	19
Other Authorities	
McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law & Practice § 3:15 (12th ed. 2016)	5

Rules

DEL. SUP. CT. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)4, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 231
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)6, 7
